

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN TUNABOAT)	
ASSOCIATION,)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
v.)	
)	
WILBUR ROSS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 1:19-cv-01011-TNM
)	
)	
)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Endangered Species Act (“ESA”)	2
A. The Consultation Process.....	2
B. Applicants and Associated Rights	5
C. Relevant Regulatory History.....	7
II. The U.S. Purse Seine Fishery Operating in the Western and Central Pacific Ocean (“the Fishery”) and American Tunaboat Association (“ATA”)	8
III. The 2006 Biological Opinion (“BiOp”) for the Fishery and the New BiOp for the Continued Operation of the Fishery.....	10
IV. Procedural History	11
A. The National Marine Fisheries Service’s (“NMFS’s”) Denial Decisions	11
B. This Court’s Hearing on ATA’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENTS.....	14
I. ATA Has Standing.....	14
A. ATA’s Associational Standing.	15
1. ATA Member South Pacific Tuna Corporation (“SPTC”) Has Shown Injury Traceable to NMFS’s Refusal to Recognize the Company as An Applicant.....	16
2. SPTC Has Shown Injury from NMFS’s Refusal to Recognize the Company as An Applicant, and that the Injury is Redressable.....	21
B. ATA’s Organizational Standing.	21
II. NMFS’s Interpretation of “Applicant” Is Unlawful.	23
A. NMFS’s Interpretation of “Applicant” Is Wholly Disconnected from and Inconsistent with Its Regulations.	24
B. NMFS’s Interpretation of Applicant Unlawfully Circumvents the Plain Language, Structure, and Clear Intent of the ESA.	27
1. NMFS’s Interpretation Erases the ESA’s Applicant Provisions for All U.S. Fisheries and Other Similarly Situated Industries.	27
2. NMFS’s Interpretation Conflicts with Other ESA Provisions.	29
3. NMFS’s Interpretation Undermines the ESA’s Mandate to Use the Best Scientific and Commercial Information Available.	30
C. NMFS’s Interpretation of Applicant Is Inconsistent with Its Consultation Handbook.	31

D. NMFS’s Interpretation of Applicant Is Inconsistent with the Court Decisions That Have Addressed the Issue. 32

E. NMFS’s Interpretation of Applicant Deserves No Deference. 33

III. NMFS’s Denial Decision Is Arbitrary and Capricious. 35

A. ATA and Its Members Are Applicants Under the Plain, Unambiguous Language of NMFS’s Regulations. 35

B. This Court Has Already Resolved This Issue in ATA’s Favor. 37

C. NMFS’s Denial Decision Otherwise Does Not Constitute Reasoned Decision-Making Required by the APA 38

IV. NMFS’s Newfound Fear About Administrative Unworkability Is Easily Allayed. 42

REMEDY 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 888 F.2d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	44
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Arent v. Shalala</i> , 70 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 841 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Bayshore Cmty. Hosp. v. Azar</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 18 (D.D.C. 2018).....	45
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) (Scalia, J.).....	2, 10, 17, 30
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	33
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	34
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	27
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Comcast Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Tiemann</i> , 428 F. Supp. 118 (D.D.C. 1977).....	44

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....21

Cty. of Del. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
554 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....19

Cty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala,
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....38

Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,
753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....39

EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.,
449 U.S. 590 (1981).....42

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....38, 40

Erie Boulevard Hydropower, LP v. FERC,
878 F.3d 258 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....39

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....16, 17, 18

Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....13, 33

Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler,
756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....38

Friends of Animals v. Jewel,
824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....21

Friends of Blackwater v. Salazar,
691 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....16

Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA,
890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....41

Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979).....15

Haw. Longline Ass’n v. NMFS,
281 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....32

**Haw. Longline Ass’n v. NMFS*,
No. 01-765, 2002 WL 732363 (D.D.C. Apr. 25, 2002)..... passim

Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC,
913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....28, 42

Humane Soc’y of United States v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....44

Iowa League of Cities v. EPA,
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)19

Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Marsh,
655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....44

James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig,
82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....12

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....15, 17, 18

Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala,
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....12

Mellow Partners v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Serv.,
890 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....34

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....18, 19, 21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....14

Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar,
708 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir.2013).....40

Nat’l Coal. Against the Misuse of Pesticides v. Thomas,
809 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....44

Nat’l Educ. Ass’n v. DeVos,
345 F. Supp. 3d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....17

Nat’l Envtl. Dev. Ass’ns Clean Air Project v. EPA,
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... passim

NRDC v. Houston,
146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998)20

**Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Tidwell*,
716 F. Supp. 2d 982 (D. Or. 2010)33, 37, 41

Orton Motor, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
884 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2018)33

Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011)31

Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FERC,
613 F.2d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 1979)23

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)22

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)34

Poett v. United States,
847 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)44

Public Citizen v. Department of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)18

Ridgely v. Lew,
55 F. Supp. 3d 89 (D.D.C. 2014)44

SeaWorld of Fla., LLC v. Perez,
748 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (Kavanaugh, J., dissenting)40

Sentara-Hampton Gen. Hosp. v. Sullivan,
980 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1992)25

Sierra Club v. Marsh,
872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) (Breyer, J.)19, 20

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)13, 34

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)15, 18

Stand Up for Cal.! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 298 F. Supp. 3d 136, 143 (D.D.C.
2018) (McFadden, J.)23, 24

Stuart v. F.C.C.,
105 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1939)43

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994).....13

Tilden Mining Co. v. Sec’y of Labor,
832 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....35

Transactive Corp. v. United States,
91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....25, 37

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....34

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....37

United States v. SCRAP,
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....15

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....15

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
741 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2010).....38

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....24

Zevallos v. Obama,
10 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014).....12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553.....16

5 U.S.C. § 706.....12, 44

5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....44

16 U.S.C. § 973(17).....9

16 U.S.C. § 973b.....9

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....2

16 U.S.C. § 1531, *et seq.*.....2, 9

16 U.S.C. § 1532(12).....5, 6, 24, 29

16 U.S.C. § 1532(13).....5, 35, 36

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1533	2
16 U.S.C. § 1536	2
16 U.S.C. § 1536	2
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(3)	5, 7
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(1)	10
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(1)(B)	27
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	16
16 U.S.C. § 1536(o)(2)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1538	2
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1536(g)-(h)	29
28 U.S.C. § 2201	44
High Seas Fishing Compliance Act, 16 U.S.C. § 5501, <i>et seq.</i>	9
Implementation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 6901, <i>et seq.</i>	9
Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1801, <i>et seq.</i>	9
Marine Mammal Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1361, <i>et seq.</i>	9
South Pacific Tuna Fishing Act, 16 U.S.C. § 973, <i>et seq.</i>	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
50 C.F.R. Part 300, Subpart D	9
50 C.F.R. Part 300, Subpart O	9

50 C.F.R. Part 300, Subpart R9

50 C.F.R. § 300.21211, 36

50 C.F.R. § 300.223(f)11, 36

50 C.F.R. § 300.333(i)11

50 C.F.R. § 300.333(i)36

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 passim

50 C.F.R. § 402.085, 17

50 C.F.R. § 402.10(a).....5

50 C.F.R. § 402.10(c).....5

50 C.F.R. § 402.10(e).....5

50 C.F.R. § 402.117, 40

50 C.F.R. § 402.12(i)5

50 C.F.R. § 402.12(a).....3

50 C.F.R. § 402.12(k)3

50 C.F.R. § 402.12(k)(1).....3

50 C.F.R. § 402.13(a).....3

50 C.F.R. § 402.13(a)-(b).....3

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1).....4

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1)(i).....4

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1)(ii)..... passim

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1)(iv).....4

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(6).....26

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)-(b).....3

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(d)6, 16, 17

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(e).....6, 44

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(1).....16

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(5).....6

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(5).....44

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(5).....16

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(8).....6

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)3

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(3).....4

50 C.F.R. § 665.8134

51 Fed. Reg. 19,926, 19,926-2731

51 Fed. Reg. 19,926, 19,930 (June 3, 1986)5

51 Fed. Reg. 19,926, 19,93035

51 Fed. Reg. at 19,926-276, 28, 43

51 Fed. Reg. at 19,9307, 24, 33, 40

80 Fed. Reg. 26,8327

80 Fed. Reg. 26,832, 26,844 (May 11, 2015)6

80 Fed. Reg. 26,832, 26,84425

81 Fed. Reg. 41,239, 41,242 (June 24, 2016)11

83 Fed. Reg. 35,178 (July 25, 2018).....7

83 Fed. Reg. 35,178, 35,184-858, 26

83 Fed. Reg. at 35,184, 35,191-927

83 Fed. Reg. 42,640, 42,640 (Aug. 23, 2018).....8

83 Fed. Reg. 45,849, 45,849 (Sept. 11, 2018)8

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(C)17

Administrative Docket for Removing the Gray Wolf from the List of Endangered
 Species, [https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=FWS-HQ-ES-2018-0097-
 0001](https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=FWS-HQ-ES-2018-0097-0001).....43

13A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE §
3531.9.5 (3d ed. 2019)15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....12

NMFS and FWS Consultation Handbook, *available at*
https://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/esa_section7_handbook.pdf6
